
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee

Date and Time Wednesday, 11th July, 2018 at 2.00 pm

Place Chute Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquires to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. MANDATORY GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING 2016/2017  (Pages 9 - 
16)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
gender pay gap reporting 2016/17

7. WORKFORCE REPORT  (Pages 17 - 46)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
workforce data

8. PAY AND POLICY UPDATE  (Pages 47 - 52)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources providing an 
update on the national pay award and the impact in 2018 and 2019 on 
EHCC’s pay framework

9. REDUNDANCY POLICY  (Pages 53 - 58)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
the Council’s redundancy policy

10. BREXIT - WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS  
(Pages 59 - 68)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
the possible impact of Brexit on the County Council’s workforce. 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on 

Wednesday, 28th March, 2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Stephen Reid

* Councillor Keith Evans
* Councillor Christopher Carter
 Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Keith House

 Councillor Roy Perry
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
 

*Present

17.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Collett and Perry

18.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

Councillor Grajewski declared a personal interest with regards item 6 on the 
agenda (The Apprenticeship Levy) by virtue of being a Governor at Eastleigh 
College, which is a provider of apprenticeships. 

19.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were reviewed and agreed.

20.  DEPUTATIONS 

No requests to make a deputation to this meeting had been received. 

21.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements on this occasion. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



22.  THE APPRENTICESHIP LEVY - UPDATE 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding the implementation of the County Council’s 
Apprenticeship Levy programme.

The context of this Government initiative was set out and it was confirmed that 
the money top-sliced from the County Council was held in a digital account that 
could be drawn down for apprenticeship training. Training schemes must be 
approved and accredited in order to use the levy. The number of apprenticeships 
had declined as a result of suitable training schemes not being in place and for 
this reason the period in which it could be used had been extended to 24 
months. Appendix 1 of the report was highlighted as it demonstrated how the 
County Council was seeking to convert existing training into apprenticeships and 
some of the difficulties with this were noted. It was confirmed that up to 10 
percent of the levy could be transferred for use by staff in the Council’s supply 
chain and this concept was still being worked out nationally. 

Members discussed the differences between the new standards and the 
previous framework and heard that there was now a greater level of prescription 
and also rigour, however not all of the standards had been defined, which was 
limiting progress. The anticipated split of the use of funding between new and 
existing staff was questioned and it was heard that this had not formally been 
defined, but the emphasis was likely to be on new staff as the off-job element 
would be easier to manage. The Committee acknowledged that with wholesale 
change a time lag was inevitable and noted that further analysis would be carried 
out on longer term targets. 

The recommendations were considered and it was 

RESOLVED:

That EHCC note the progress to date within the County Council to implement the 
levy and developing the Apprenticeship programme.

23.  PAY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding the national pay award and proposals for a new pay framework, 
outline arrangements for the temporary increase to the EHCC pay framework to 
meet the National Living Wage (NLW) increase from 1 April 2018, and an update 
on recent and pending legislative changes.

The context and impact of the new pay framework was introduced, in particular 
the need for grade consolidation to retain a 2 percent pressure and the £5 million 
pressure on the County Council budget. The Trade Union position both 
nationally and in Hampshire was set out and it was noted that around 20 percent 
of the County Council’s workforce was unionised. Mechanisms to ensure that 
increases in lower pay grades would match increases in the national living wage 
were detailed. 

Page 4



An update was provided on mandatory gender pay gap reporting, which was 
being compiled in accordance with national requirements and due to be 
published the day after the Committee’s meeting. Members heard that in 
principle there is no gender pay gap as everyone on a particular grade is paid 
equally. However the nature of some of the Council’s service delivery work and 
in particular the retention of direct service delivery had shaped the outcomes that 
were due to be published. Members acknowledged that Local Authorities would 
be difficult to compare and agreed that the Committee should review the 
published County Council figures at a future meeting. 

The recommendations in the report were considered and it was

RESOLVED:

That EHCC:
 note the application of the 2018 NJC national pay award to EHCC grades 

A to G, in accordance with the EHCC collective agreement;
 note the application of a temporary increase to step 1 of Grade A if the 

NJC pay award is not implemented in time for 1 April 2018;
 give authority to implement the 2018 NJC pay award to grades H to K, 

and those staff paid above grade K as long as it is in line with the current 
final offer of 2%. A pay award that is higher than this will need to be 
brought back to EHCC for agreement;

 note that it is not possible at this time to make a recommendation of the 
best option for managing the implications of the 2019 NJC pay award and 
the new NJC pay framework for the EHCC pay framework. The position 
will continue to be closely monitored with options being developed for 
agreement by EHCC;

 note the developments on the Gender Pay Gap report;
 note the developments in relation to Exit Payment amendments;
 further updates on the legislative changes will be provided only when 

further information is available.

Chairman, 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee

Date: 11 July 2018

Title: Mandatory Gender Pay Gap Reporting 2016/2017

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources

Contact name: Jenny Lewis

Tel:   01962 667992 Email: jenny.lewis@hants.gov.uk

1. Conclusion
1.1. The County Council is committed to the principle of equal pay for all 

employees, irrespective of gender, and ensures that it meets the 
requirements of the Equal Pay Act 1970.

1.2. Our gender pay gap of 18.7% is not as a result of paying men more than 
women for the same or equivalent work.

1.3. The published data invites us to pose a number of questions about our 
workforce profile. Answering these questions is resource intensive. Having 
completed initial analysis of the information, it is clear that a significant 
proportion of the Council’s gender pay gap (for both pay and to a lesser 
extent bonuses) is as a direct result of retaining those roles such as care 
assistants, catering and school escorts that other equivalent organisations 
have either outsourced or no longer provide, and the grade of those roles 
within our pay framework. 

1.4. These roles are predominantly undertaken by women within the Authority, 
and attract salaries at the lower end of our pay scales. 

1.5. Roles at a lower grade provide less scope for individuals to be eligible to 
receive a VP or SRP payment, and if paid are of a lower value than those 
payments made to employees at higher grades.

2. Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this paper is to update EHCC on Hampshire County 

Councils Gender Pay Gap information for the snapshot year 31 March 2017 
and includes additional analysis of the gender pay gap.  

2.2. Members are invited to contribute thoughts and ideas to the Inclusion and 
Diversity Steering Group which next meets on 7 September 2018.

3. Contextual information

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

3.1. The Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) Regulations 2017 
came into force on 6 April 2017.

3.2. Gender pay reporting legislation requires employers with 250 or more 
employees to publish statutory calculations ev
[...]
me or equivalent work; it is more about the distribution of 
the workforce between grades.

4.4. The Hay job evaluation scheme provides an objective and gender neutral 
framework to evaluate the jobs that are carried out within the County 
Council.

5. Gender pay gap: Further analysis
5.1. The SAP standard report is configured to provide the mandatory gender pay 

gap data for the whole organisation. The data set was not designed to be 
used to produce more detailed analysis at a department or role specific level 
nor is it intended to provide further reporting by wage type(s). 

5.2. Further analysis of the gender pay gap can only be undertaken manually.  
The manual excel based analysis, is resource intensive and necessitates 
combining various historic data sets that were originally created for different 
purposes to the gender pay gap data set.  As such, unlike the whole 
organisation report, the more detailed analysis will contain variances but is 
still accurate enough to provide greater clarity on our gender pay gap profile.

6. Figures excluding select roles
6.1. When we published the gender pay gap data it was noted in the supporting 

commentary that the Council’s gender pay gap exists as a result of our 
workforce profile - the roles which men and women undertake within the 
Authority, and the salaries that these roles attract.  

6.2. As a County Council we continue to deliver services that other equivalent 
organisations have either outsourced or no longer provide, in particular roles 
such as care assistants, catering and school escorts, which predominantly 
attract females.

6.3. The following table summarises the gender pay gap for Hampshire County 
Council if we were to exclude these roles from our reporting:

Pay gap All roles Excluding 
select roles

Mean gender pay gap in hourly pay  (men 
currently earn more) 18.7% 11.1%

Median gender pay gap in hourly pay (men 
currently earn more) 21.7% 11.1%

6.4. This still leaves an 11.1% gap explained by 
[...]
 the 
significant number of staff TUPE transferring into the organisation at that time.  
The majority of these staff transferred into Corporate Services as a result of the 
new shared service partnership arrangements.  A summary of staff TUPE 
transferring into the organisation is included at Appendix 6.

4.4 The factors accounting for the majority of the increase in workforce costs in 
2016/17 are the changes to NI, the national pay award and to a lesser extent 
the National Living Wage (NLW), all of which came into effect from 1 April 2016.

4.5 From April 2016 the Council has had to pay the standard rate of NI contributions 
instead of the previous contracted-out rate and are no longer in receipt of the 
3.4% NI rebate.

4.6 Key factors driving the increase in workforce costs in 2017/18 are the national 
pay award (including the continued rise in the NLW) and a 1% increase in 
employer pension contributions.  An outcome of the triannual Pension Fund 
revaluation undertaken in 2016 was that employer pension contributions would 
increase by 1% per annum for the next four years as part of the long term 
funding strategy – rising from 13.1% to 17.1% by 2020/21.  In addition, as 
referenced in paragraph 2.5 there has been a slight increase in FTE during the 

Page 18



last 6 month period.

5 Workforce, Agency and Casual Costs

5.1 The graph below shows the total workforce costs, which incorporates costs for 
agency and casual workers as well as directly employed staff. (Note the left axis 
starts at £65m not £0.)

5.2 The proportionate spend in relation to each group of the workforce is important 
to note and particularly so in the context of planning future operating models. 

5.3 The deployment of agency workers can bring advantages and is a key part of 
each department’s ability to deliver services, whether it is the ability to meet 
‘peaks and troughs’ in demand, or to quickly meet gaps in the workforce created 
by attrition.  Building the ability to utilise ag
[...]
uding Apprenticeships) and services that build capacity and 
capability within our leadership and management cohort to lead 
innovation, transformation and of critical importance, to support 
improvements in operational capability.

 Working across the organisation and with business functions to develop 
strategic workforce interventions that specifically reflect business critical 
competency areas. All of which enable enhancement of skill sets, 
retention of talent and the ability to continually meet stretched targets.

Page 41



Appendix 5 

HR Employee Relations Casework – Average number of live cases by Department & 
Category (April 2017 – March 2018).

Live Cases
Managing 

Misconduct

Resolving 
Workplace 

Issues
Managing 

Performance
Managing 
Sickness

Adults’ Health and Care 19 8 8 32
CCBS 5 5 7 9
Children’s Services 20 7 11 20
Corporate Services 3 4 5 11
ETE 8 2 2 6
HC3S 9 2 2 47
TOTAL 64 28 35 125

The numbers of Managing Sickness cases in CCBS are mainly in the area of HC3S 
and are reflective of the pro-active approach management take in closely monitoring 
and taking action in a timely manner. 

Page 42



Appendix 6 

TUPE transfers into the Council April 2010 to March 2018 by department

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
REPORT

Committee/Panel: Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee

Date: 11 July 2018

Title: Pay and policy update 

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Nichola Andreassen

Tel:   01962 847361 Email: nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This paper provides an update on the national pay award and the impact in 
2018 and 2019 on EHCCs pay framework.

1.2 The paper also recommends introducing flexibility on the limit of expenses 
paid for relocation assistance in exceptional circumstances. 

2.0 Pay update - Pay Award (2018/2019)

2.1 As part of the last pay deal (2016 and 2017) the Local Government 
Association (LGA) and Trade Unions c
[...]
he differentials within grades A, B and C therefore it may 
be appropriate, following further modelling, to recommend changes such as 
removal or consolidation of steps at the lower grades. 

2.9 Now the details of the new NJC pay framework are known it is possible to 
undertake further work to understand the impact and the potential 
complexities of this. If as a result of the further modelling there are 
proposed changes to the EHCC pay framework it is recommended that 
these are brought back to EHCC in November, ahead of starting 
consultation with Trade Unions for agreement; with implementation to be 
made in time for April 2019 if consultation and technology solutions allow, 
or during 2019.

3.0 Relocation Assistance

3.1 Relocation assistance can be provided when HCC requires an individual to 
move work base, or to make a role more attractive to potential applicants 
we would want to secure into critical roles. 

3.2 The payment of relocation assistance is subject to qualifying criteria and a 
cap of £10,000. This is documented in the EHCC Collective Agreement. 

3.3 Qualifying expenses under HMRC rules are Tax and NI free up to the value 
of £8,000. Any qualifying expenses exceeding this amount must be 
declared to HMRC and are subject to Tax and NI. 

3.4 The £10,000 cap has been in place since the EHCC agreement was first 
signed in 2000 and given the increasing costs associated with relocation, 
e.g. house prices, stamp duty, legal fees etc; it is felt that the policy be 
amended to allow, in exceptional circumstances, this limit to be exceeded in 
order to attract high calibre individuals to key roles.

Page 46



3.5 It is proposed to vary the EHCC agreement by the inclusion of the following:
“In exceptional circumstances, reimbursement of costs, including the impact 
of tax and NI, exceeding £10,000 and up to no more than 25% of base 
salary, may be agreed, subject to Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources approval” 

4.0 Recommendations

4.1 Agree to implement the 2019 NJC pay award of 2% to grades H to K, and 
those staff paid above grade K.

4.2 Agree that should further pay modelling identify proposed changes that 
these will be brought back to November EHCC meeting for consideration

4.3 Agree the proposed variation for Relocation Assistance to the EHCC 
Collective Agreement that “In exceptional circumstances, reimbursement of 
costs, including the impact of tax and NI, exceeding £10,000 and up to no 
more than 25% of base salary, may be agreed, subject to Chief Executive 
and Director of Corporate Resources approval”.

Page 47



CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:
Links to the Corporate Strategy

These government proposals do not link to the Corporate Strategy but potentially 
impact the County Council’s workforce strategy. 

Other Significant Links

Links to previous Member decisions:

Title Date

Pay, Policy and Legislation Update

Pay, Policy and Legislation Update

22 November 2017

12 July 2017

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in the 
preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in the Act.)

Document Location

None.

  

Page 48



IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

1. Equality

1.1 The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 
Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act;

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy 
and maternity, race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and 
those who do not share it;

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:

a) The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing  
a relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;

b) Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;

c) Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate 
in public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

1.2 Equalities Impact Assessment:

 It is not envisaged there will be any equalities impact.

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:

2.1 Not applicable.

3. Climate Change:

(a) How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 
consumption? 

Not applicable.
(b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 

change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts? 

Not applicable.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
REPORT

Committee/Panel: Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee

Date: 11 July 2018

Title: Redundancy Policy 

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Andy Bailey

Tel:   01962 813915 Email: andy.bailey@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This paper provides an update to EHCC on an amendment to the Council’s 
redundancy policy to bring the calculation period for redundancy pay into 
line with the statutory requirement.

2.0 Background

2.1 Under the Council’s redundancy policy redundancy pay is largely calculated as 
per the statutory calculation. However, for the purposes of the calculation, the 
Council offers a week’s pay based on gross contractual pay and does not 
apply the statutory cap on a week‘s pay (currently £508). The Council’s policy 
is intended to ensure that staff receive at least the statutory minimum 
r
[...]
new policy to ensure that they do not receive any less than they would have 
received as a consequence of this policy change

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 EHCC is asked to approve the amendment to the Council’s redundancy 
policy to bring the calculation period only for redundancy pay into line with  
statutory requirements.(as expressed in paragraph 3.2, above).

Page 54



CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:
Links to the Corporate Strategy

These government proposals do not link to the Corporate Strategy but potentially 
impact the County Council’s workforce strategy. 

Other Significant Links

Links to previous Member decisions:

Title

n/a

Date

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in the 
preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in the Act.)

Document Location

None.

  

Page 55



IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

1. Equality

1.1 The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 
Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act;

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy 
and maternity, race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and 
those who do not share it;

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:

a) The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing  
a relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;

b) Take steps to meet the needs of 
[...]
ving due regard in particular to:
a) The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a 

relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;

b)  Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;

c)  Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

1.2 Equalities Impact Assessment:
1.3 No impact

2 Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1 Not applicable. 

3 Climate Change:

3.1 Not applicable.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Mandatory Gender Pay Gap Reporting 2016/2017
	7 Workforce Report
	8 Pay and policy update
	9 Redundancy Policy
	10 Brexit - Workforce Implications and considerations



Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on 

Wednesday, 11th July, 2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Stephen Reid

* Councillor Keith Evans
* Councillor Christopher Carter
 Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Keith House

* Councillor Roy Perry
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
 Councillor Roger Huxstep
* Councillor Jackie Porter

*Present

24.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Collett and it was noted that Cllr Porter was in 
attendance as the Liberal Democrat Group substitute Member. 

25.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

26.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed

27.  DEPUTATIONS 

No requests to make a deputation to the meeting had been received.

28.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman noted that this was the final meeting for Jenny Lewis (Head of 
HR) before she left to take up a new position with the NHS. 

29.  MANDATORY GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING 2016/2017 



The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding gender pay gap reporting 2016/17. 

The report was introduced and it was confirmed that within the County Council 
everyone receives the same pay for undertaking any particular role. It was 
explained that the gender par gap identified in the report was largely a result of 
the split of roles typically more attractive to women or men within the Authority, in 
particular in the areas of social care. In comparison with other Authorities, HCC 
continues to directly employ many lower grade roles and a re-evaluation of the 
data removing roles that are often not directly employed in other Authorities 
resulted in a significant reduction in the gender pay gap. The position was 
monitored by the inclusion and diversity group. 

Members questioned how the special recognition payment (SRP) scheme was 
balanced across genders and it was confirmed that this was being monitored 
through moderation with the aim of awarding achievement and avoiding any 
unconscious bias. It was also questioned whether there should be any attempt to 
change the demographic of the workforce and Members acknowledged that this 
had a wider societal connotation as for a number of reasons particular roles were 
more attractive to either men or women. 

It was agreed that further review of the gender pay gap, including any gap in 
SRPs should be carried out by the inclusion and diversity group, as well as 
investigation as to why some roles are more appealing to either men or women. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and the aspects for further review be referred to the 
inclusion and diversity group. 

30.  WORKFORCE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding workforce data. 

The report was introduced and key points from each section highlighted to 
Members, who noted that the data was also monitored by CMT on a regular 
basis. A number of questions were raised and discussed around shared roles, 
agency staff in schools, the recognition of diversity and travel implications for the 
health and wellbeing of staff. With regards to mental health as a cause of staff 
sickness it was explained that generally the underlying reasons were complex 
and often stemmed from outside the workplace. It was confirmed that risks and 
the impact on capacity of external work with partners are considered and taken 
into account. 

The Committee considered sickness absence and Members were pleased to see 
that overall sickness absence was reducing. It was asked how absence 
compared nationally and whether the flu jab would be offered to some staff. It 
was explained that HCC figures would be affected as a direct employer in areas 
such as social work where staff may be requested not to work when they are ill. 
Robust measures were in place to ensure balance in high pressure 
environments. 



RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and in particular it be recognised that 98.8% of staff 
were meeting or exceeding performance targets. 

31.  PAY AND POLICY UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
providing an update on the national pay award and the impact in 2018 and 2019 
on EHCC’s pay framework. 

It was confirmed that the first phase of the pay award had been implemented. 
This followed a significant review of the national pay framework and alignment 
with the EHCC framework. A number of changes were intended to pre-empt 
future increases in the national living wage. A report would only be brought to the 
November EHCC meeting should further pay modelling identify possible 
changes.

The proposed change to relocation allowance was set out in the context of 
supporting senior recruitment and the increasing actual cost of relocation. 
Members were supportive of the proposals, noting that historically it had very 
rarely been required, but felt that an update on the impact in terms of recruitment 
success should be provided to a future meeting. It was confirmed that such 
payments were not required to be included in gender pay gap reporting. 

RESOLVED:

That the EHCC Committee:
1. Agree to implement the 2019 NJC pay award of 2% to grades H to K, and 

those staff paid above grade K.
2. Agree that should further pay modelling identify proposed changes that 

these be brought back to November EHCC meeting for consideration
3. Agree the proposed variation for Relocation Assistance to the EHCC 

Collective Agreement that “In exceptional circumstances,  reimbursement of 
costs, including the impact of tax and NI, exceeding £10,000 and up to no 
more than 25% of base salary, may be agreed, subject to Chief Executive 
and Director of Corporate Resources approval”. That a report on the impact 
of this variation be provided to a future meeting of the Committee. 

32.  REDUNDANCY POLICY 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding the Council’s redundancy policy. 

The report was introduced and it was explained that the wrong calculation for 
severance pay had been being used, as set out in paragraph 2.5. It was 
therefore proposed that the policy be amended to reflect requirements. Members 
were supportive of the approach with some minor amendments to the new 
wording at paragraph 3.2. 

RESOLVED:



That the EHCC Committee approve the amendment to the Council’s redundancy 
policy to bring the calculation period only for redundancy pay into line with 
statutory requirements. That finalisation of the wording as expressed in 
paragraph 3.2 be delegated to the Chief Executive and the Head of Human 
Resources in liaison with the EHCC Chairman. 

33.  BREXIT - WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding the possible impact of Brexit on the County Council’s workforce.

It was noted that this was an initial report to look at the likely impacts. The 
development ability of the Council was discussed and it was acknowledged that 
the majority of policies were based on EU legislation. The report was welcomed 
and it was recognised that there were many unknowns. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted. 

Chairman, 


